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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs K Hodson

Scheme
:
Abbeygate Group Retirement Benefits Scheme

Respondents
:
Mr P Land, a former Scheme trustee


:
Bradstock Trustee Services Ltd, the Independent Trustee (Bradstocks)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 25 April 2000)

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Hodson complained that Mr Land (or indeed any other Scheme trustee) did not reply to her request for a transfer value.

 AUTONUM 
Bradstocks are not implicated in the complaint but have asked to be named as a Respondent.  

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Hodson was a member of the Scheme and an employee of its principal employer, Hoyle-Butterworth Ltd.  In the spring of 1997 she decided to change from full to part-time work, and Hoyle-Butterworth agreed.  At the same time Hoyle-Butterworth took the decision to stop contributions into the Scheme.  In the circumstances Mrs Hodson consulted her own financial advisor and he advised her to request a quotation of her transfer value on the basis that, when it was received, he would advise her as to her options.

 AUTONUM 
On 20 March 1997 Mrs Hodson wrote to the Scheme trustees requesting to be advised of her transfer value.  She addressed her letter to “the Trustees/Mr Paul Wheeler”, Mr Wheeler, being the company secretary and the person who dealt with day to day pensions administration.  She never received a reply despite subsequent numerous oral requests to Mr Land.

 AUTONUM 
As from 31 March 1997 the Scheme, which was in deficit, was run as a closed Scheme.  Members were told that if they wanted to transfer their benefits to a personal pension or to a Group Personal Pension Plan which was being set up, only 85% of a full transfer value would be made available. By February 1998 the then Scheme trustees decided not to grant any transfers pending receipt of proper actuarial advice. I understand that the transfers to the Group Personal Pension Plan on an 85% basis did not proceed.  

 AUTONUM 
Receivers were appointed to Hoyle-Butterworth in July 1998 and Bradstocks was appointed as Independent Trustee on 25 August 1998.  There is insufficient money in the Scheme to secure in full the benefits of deferred members.

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Hodson registered her complaint with me in November 1998 although in fact, for various understandable reasons, she did not put in a formal complaint until 2000.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Land accepts that if the Scheme trustees had received her letter of 20 March 1997 it would have been maladministration not to reply, but denies both that the letter was received and that Mr Wheeler was an agent of the Scheme trustees for the purpose of transmitting correspondence to them.  Mr Land accepts that Mrs Hodson made numerous oral requests but says that, pending receipt of proper advice, he was in no position to respond.

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
The fact that the original of Mrs Hodson’s letter of 20 March 1997 has not been located does not mean it was not received.  I certainly accept Mrs Hodson’s evidence that it was sent.  I reject Mr Land’s contention that Mr Wheeler was not the correct person to whom to send the notice.  Indeed he was the natural person to whom to send it.

 AUTONUM 
In any event, whether or not Mr Land actually saw the letter, it was maladministration for him never to give Mrs Hodson a proper reply to her oral requests, at least to the extent of explaining that he was awaiting actuarial advice. In fact no announcement was made to members until about June 1998 when it was revealed that the size of the deficit was much larger than had been expected.

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Hodson believes that if she had been advised of her transfer value she would have decided to transfer her benefits to a personal pension plan before the extent of the deficit became known, and therefore she would have received at least 85% of her benefits. However, even if her request for a transfer value had been dealt with promptly, the information would inevitably have taken some little time to be collected. She would not have been entitled to an instant answer or even to an answer within a couple of weeks. Then, she would have had to take the decision about whether to accept the transfer value, and she would have had to make a written request in statutory form. The trustees would have had 12 months from the date of the formal written request in statutory form in which to comply. The full process would not have had to be completed until say May 1998 at the earliest and by that time of course it would have been clear that Mrs Hodson could not be given a transfer value of 85%. Therefore the failure to reply has not caused her any substantial loss even if one assumes she would have decided to transfer out.  Nevertheless she has been rudely treated and understandably has hurt feelings.

 AUTONUM 
I therefore uphold her complaint and require Mr Land to pay her £50 as representing appropriately modest compensation for her distress.

DIRECTION

 AUTONUM 
Within 21 days of the date of this Determination, Mr Land shall pay Mrs Hodson £50.

DR JULIAN FARRAND

Pensions Ombudsman

24 July 2001

- 3 -


